Page 33 TITLE 30—MINERAL LANDS AND MINING § 171
§ 125. Patents in North Platte Reclamation
Project; mineral rights; subrogation
Where reclamation homestead entry was made
prior to July 17, 1914, pursuant to the Act of
June 17, 1902 (32 Stat. 389, 43 U.S.C., sec. 431), as
amended and supplemented, for lands in the
Northport Division or the Interstate Division of

pealed by Pub. L. 94–579, title VII, § 704(a), Oct. 21, 1976,
90 Stat. 2792, effective on and after Oct. 21, 1976.
CODIFICATION
First two sentences of this section are from section 1
and last sentence of this section is from section 3 of act
Aug. 4, 1892.
§ 162. Entry of saline lands; limitation
All unoccupied public lands of the United
States containing salt springs, or deposits of
salt in any form, and chiefly valuable therefor,
shall be subject to location and purchase under
the provisions of the law relating to placer-min-
ing claims. The same person shall not locate or
enter more than one claim hereunder.
(Jan. 31, 1901, ch. 186, 31 Stat. 745.)
SUBCHAPTER IX—DISPOSAL OF ALABAMA
LANDS AS AGRICULTURAL LANDS
§ 171. Disposal as agricultural lands
Except as otherwise provided in chapter 3A of
this title, all public lands within the State of
Alabama, whether mineral or otherwise, shall be
subject to disposal only as agricultural lands.
All lands which had been reported to the Gen-
eral Land Office prior to March 3, 1883, as con-
taining coal and iron shall first be offered at
public sale.
(Mar. 3, 1883, ch. 118, 22 Stat. 487; Feb. 25, 1920,
ch. 85, § 1, 41 Stat. 437.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
Section is from act Mar. 3, 1883, which contained an
additional provision relating to pending homesteads,
which was omitted because of its temporary nature.
AMENDMENTS
1920—The exception clause was inserted at beginning
of this section because of act Feb. 25, 1920, which pro-
Page 34TITLE 30—MINERAL LANDS AND MINING§ 172
vided that deposits of coal, phosphate, sodium, oil, oil
shale, or gas, and lands containing such deposits owned
by the United States, shall be subject to disposition in
the form and manner provided by such act.
Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
General Land Office abolished and functions trans-
ferred to Bureau of Land Management by Reorg. Plan
No. 3 of 1946, § 403, eff. July 16, 1946, 11 F.R. 7876, 60 Stat.
1100, and regulations thereunder. See note set out
under section 1 of Title 43, Public Lands.
§ 172. Certain Alabama lands subject to home-
stead entry
All lands designated as agricultural in the re-
classification of the public lands of Alabama by
the Secretary of the Interior under authority of
Act March 27, 1906 (chapter 1347, section 1, Thir-
ty-fourth Statutes, page 88), shall be subject to
homestead entry as such.
(Mar. 27, 1906, ch. 1347, § 2, 34 Stat. 88.)
Editorial Notes
REFERENCES IN TEXT
Act March 27, 1906 (chapter 1347, section 1, Thirty-
fourth Statutes, page 88), referred to in text, is not
classified to the Code.
CHAPTER 3A—LEASES AND PROSPECTING
PERMITS
SUBCHAPTER I—GENERAL PROVISIONS
Sec.
181. Lands subject to disposition; persons entitled
to benefits; reciprocal privileges; helium
rights reserved.
182. Lands disposed of with reservation of deposits
of coal, etc.
183. Cancellation of prospecting permits.
184. Limitations on leases held, owned or con-
trolled by persons, associations or corpora-
tions.
184a. Authorization of States to include in agree-
ments for conservation of oil and gas re-
sources lands acquired from United States.
185. Rights-of-way for pipelines through Federal
lands.
186. Reservation of easements or rights-of-way for
working purposes; reservation of right to
dispose of surface of lands; determination
before offering of lease; easement periods.
187. Assignment or subletting of leases; relin-
quishment of rights under leases; conditions
in leases for protection of diverse interests
in operation of mines, wells, etc.; State
laws not impaired.
187a. Oil or gas leases; partial assignments.
187b. Oil or gas leases; written relinquishment of
rights; release of obligations.
188. Failure to comply with provisions of lease.
188a. Surrender of leases.
189. Rules and regulations; boundary lines; State
rights unaffected; taxation.
190. Oath; requirement; form; blanks.
191. Disposition of moneys received.
191a. Late payment charges under Federal mineral
leases.